

No. 13-354

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., MARDEL, INC.,  
DAVID GREEN, BARBARA GREEN, STEVE GREEN,  
MART GREEN, and DARSEE LETT,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
PETER M. DOBELBOWER  
*General Counsel and  
Chief Legal Officer*  
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC.  
7701 SW 44th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73179

S. KYLE DUNCAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
LUKE W. GOODRICH  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
MARK L. RIENZI  
LORI H. WINDHAM  
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
3000 K Street NW, Ste. 220  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 349-7209  
kduncan@becketfund.org  
JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
323 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65211

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History .....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Protects Respondents’ Exercise Of Religion....	16
A. Both the Corporate and Individual Respondents Are “Persons Exercising Religion” Under RFRA.....	16
B. Free Exercise Rights, Like Most Constitutional Protections, Extend to For-Profit Corporations and Their Owners.....	22
II. The Mandate Violates Respondents’ Rights Under RFRA. ....	33
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Respondents’ Exercise of Religion. ....	34
B. The Mandate Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	44
1. The government has not established a compelling interest.....	45

2. The mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving the government's asserted interests. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Armour Packing Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 56 (1908).....	24
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries</i> <i>v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	42, 43
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	19, 21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	48
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	45
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc.</i> <i>v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	26
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	29
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Servs. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 45, 50

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	44
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> <i>v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	27
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical</i> <i>Lutheran Church &amp; Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 35, 41
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	12, 32
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher</i> <i>Super Market, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961).....	20
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	23
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	37, 42
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32, 34
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	26
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	30
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	21
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889).....	23
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, No. 12-1036 (U.S. 2014).....	18
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	23

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor,</i> 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	23
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,</i> 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	24
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	27
<i>Power Mfg. Co. v. Saunders,</i> 274 U.S. 490 (1927).....	23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	57
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	24
<i>Ross v. Bernhard,</i> 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	24
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony,</i> 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	26
<i>Terrett v. Taylor,</i> 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815) .....	20

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	34, 35, 36, 42
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	42
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	19, 37, 42, 53
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	48, 57
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 37, 55
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 812(c) .....	48
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	10, 38
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	10

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	46, 50
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	2, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	34, 44, 45, 49
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	56
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	17, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	17, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 .....	46
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 .....	46
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	4, 40, 46
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 .....	46
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(1).....	58
42 C.F.R. § 147.140(a) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 147.140(b) .....	6, 50
42 C.F.R. § 147.140(g) .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(A).....	51
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) .....	5, 51

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a)(1)(i) .....	50
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)(iv) .....	50
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010) .....	6, 7
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	36
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013) .....	4, 7, 58
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>Blackstone Commentaries</i> <i>on the Law of England</i> ch. 18 .....	24
Letter from the Church Alliance to HHS (Apr. 8, 2013), <a href="http://church-alliance.org/sites/default/files/images/u2/comment-letter-4-8-13.pdf">http://church-alliance.org/ sites/default/files/images/u2/comment- letter-4-8-13.pdf</a> .....	56
<i>Easter 2013 Advertisement</i> , <a href="http://www.hobbylobby.com/assets/images/holiday_messages/messages/2013e.jpg">http://www.hobbylobby.com/assets/images/ holiday_messages/messages/2013e.jpg</a> .....	9
FDA, <i>Birth Control Guide</i> (May 2013), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ucm313215.htm">http://www.fda.gov/For Consumers/ ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ ucm313215.htm</a> .....	4, 5
1A William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993) .....	22
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines">http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines</a> .....	4
<i>What if I Have Job-Based Insurance?</i> , HealthCare.gov, <a href="https://www.healthcare.gov/what-if-i-have-job-based-health-insurance/">https://www.healthcare.gov/what-if-i-have- job-based-health-insurance/</a> .....	58

IOM, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011).....	4, 47
Gov't Br., <i>United States v. Lee</i> , No. 80-767, 1981 WL 389829 (U.S. June 5, 1981) .....	53
Gov't Br., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2014).....	56
Reply Br., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2014).....	6
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for Money-makers?</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 59 (2013).....	27
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	22
Dustin Volz & Sophie Novack, <i>Why CVS is Ready to Lose Billions and Stop Selling Cigarettes</i> (Feb. 5, 2014), <a href="http://www.nationaljournal.com/health-care/why-cvs-is-ready-to-lose-billions-and-stop-selling-cigarettes-20140205">http://www.nationaljournal.com/health-care/why-cvs-is-ready-to-lose-billions-and-stop-selling-cigarettes-20140205</a> .....	27
Gov't Br., <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-5273, 2012 WL 5398977 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 5, 2012).....	56
<i>The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Saving Money for Small Business</i> , WhiteHouse.Gov, <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/files/documents/health_reform_for_small_businesses.pdf">http://www.whitehouse.gov/files/documents/health_reform_for_small_businesses.pdf</a> .....	6
